€119,084 thousand and income of € 17,824 thou-
sand from the measurement of all acquired assets
and assumed liabilities of the HBBL subgroup
were recognised. In addition, in connection with
the full consolidation of Hella Pagid GmbH into
HELLA KGaA, expenses totalling €3,460 thousand
were recognised in relation to the devaluation of
shares and transaction costs.

A total income of €133,449 thousand was therefore
reported as part of changes in the scope of con-
so-lidation. In the item investments, income
amounting to €463 thousand (prior year: expenses
of €3,320 thousand) from the remeasurement of
investments, some of which are related to venture
capital activities, was adjusted. Income in connec-
tion with the disposal of shares as part of venture
capital activities totalling €3,867 thousand was also
adjusted in the prior reporting period. In addition,
provisions of €7,770 thousand were reversed,
which were recognised in the fiscal year 2021/2022
to settle potential claims for damages and were
reported in Others.

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2024 Further notes

35

€ thousand
2023

as reported Restructuring Investments 2023 adjusted

Sales 3,994,945 0 0 3,994,945

Cost of sales -3,001,490 4,251 0 -2,997,238

Gross profit 993,455 4,251 0 997,706

Research and development expenses -440,200 4,334 0 -435,866

Distribution expenses -191,114 590 0 -190,525

Administrative expenses -142,931 1,945 0 -140,986

Other income 31,102 -1,294 -9,549 20,259

Other expenses -9,976 1,777 2,362 -5,837

Operating Income 11,603 -7,187 244,751

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 6,297

Other income from investments -1,991

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 244,641

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

€ thousand
2024 as

reported
Restruc-

turing

Scope of
consolida-

tion Investments Other
2024

adjusted

Sales 4,030,255 0 0 0 0 4,030,255

Cost of sales -3,052,231 63,161 0 0 0 -2,989,071

Gross profit 978,023 63,161 0 0 0 1,041,184

Research and development expenses -450,867 0 0 0 0 -450,867

Distribution expenses -197,508 156 0 0 0 -197,352

Administrative expenses -165,877 4,757 5,293 0 0 -155,827

Other income 176,826 0 -148,673 -2,315 -7,700 18,138

Other expenses -19,964 1,036 9,931 1,852 0 -7,144

Operating Income 69,109 -133,449 -463 -7,700 248,132

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 2,884

Other income from investments -6,473

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 317,045

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2024 Further notes

36

10 Segment reporting

External segment reporting is based on internal
reporting (“management approach”). Segment re-
porting is based solely on financial information
used by the Company's decision makers for the
internal management of the Company and to make
decisions regarding the allocation of resources and